

No. 10-10676

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN SPENCER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 3:08-cv-00914

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT KEVIN SPENCER**

Eugene R. Fidell
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

Andrew J. Pincus
Charles A. Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly*
Paul W. Hughes
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com*

* *lead counsel*

*Counsel for The National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

No. 10-10676

SPENCER v. UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Introduction & Statement of the Issues	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. Erroneous application of a career offender enhancement is a fundamental defect cognizable under Section 2255	10
A. Mistaken application of a career offender enhancement results in a miscarriage of justice.....	10
B. Practical considerations favor the panel’s opinion	16
II. <i>Begay</i> applies retroactively to a Section 2255 petition alleging an erroneous career offender enhancement.....	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7
<i>Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	14
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	23
<i>United States v. Chitwood</i> , 676 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Ellisor</i> , 522 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011)	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	10
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	28

Cases—continued

<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013)	6, 17
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 18, 25, 27
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 725 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 459 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Irej</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Ivory</i> , 475 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	16
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. McQueen</i> , 727 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2013)	11, 21
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 717 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2013)	24, 25, 28

Cases—continued

Narvaez v. United States,
674 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2011) 14, 29

United States v. Palomino Garcia,
606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010) 25

Pataki v. N.Y. State Assembly,
824 N.E.2d 898 (N.Y. 2004)..... 18

Perodeau v. City of Hartford,
792 A.2d 752 (Conn. 2002) 18

Peugh v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2072, 2084 (2013) *passim*

Sanders v. United States,
373 U.S. 1 (1963)..... 2

Schriro v. Summerlin,
542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 23, 26, 28

Shepard v. United States,
544 U.S. 13 (2005)..... 20

United States v. Spencer,
271 F. App'x 977 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Spencer v. United States,
2010 WL 107686 (M.D. Fla. 2010)..... 5

Spencer v. United States,
727 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Sun Bear v. United States,
644 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... 6

Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman,
486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... 24

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... 23

Cases—continued

<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 1364019 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	4, 16
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(h).....	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	2, 5
Fla. Stat. § 800.04(4).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 827.03.....	3

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a).....	25
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	25
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1).....	17
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3(a)(5).....	26
U.S.S.G. § 2X2.1.....	26
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	5

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines—continued

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	7, 11
U.S.S.G. § 5K3.1	7, 11
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.1	25
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.4	25

Other Authorities

<i>2013 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , Table 14 (http://perma.cc/7DM2-8FG3)	3, 14
<i>2013 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , Fig. G (http://perma.cc/G8DX-LZ4H)	11
Sarah French Russell, <i>Reluctance to Resentence: Courts, Congress, and Collateral Review</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 79 (2012)	19-21
